price for Kinergy and ReEnergy is based on the valuation by an independent
valuation firm and its determination of the excess consideration given allocated
between the identifiable assets and goodwill.

   114

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
   BALANCE SHEETS
   September 30, 2004
<TABLE><CAPTION>
   PEI   Accessity
   Pacific   Accessity   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ReEnergy   Kinergy   Ethanol, Inc   Corp.   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   ------------  -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   ASSETS   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)

   ------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $   2,895   $   337,040   $   220,908  $   361,480   $(1,915,594)(b)$   (55,524)(a)
   7,000,000 (b)$ 5,951,205
Accounts receivable   --   1,602,874   8,637   91,124   (91,124)(a)  1,611,511
Related party notes receivable   --   --   5,223   --   --   5,223
Investments   3,369,437   3,369,437
Inventories, net   --   651,155   1,734   --   652,889
Prepaid expenses   --   318,071   552,736   86,487   (1,911)(a)   955,383
Business acquisition costs   --   --   265,217   --   (265,217)(a)   --
Restricted funds   300,000   300,000
Security deposits   22,098   22,098
Other receivables   --   --   80,880   --   --   --   80,880
   -----------   -----------   ------------  -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   2,895   2,909,140   1,135,335   4,230,626   (2,180,811)   6,851,441   12,948,626

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net of
accumulated depreciation   86,373   2,124   6,294,046   241,972   (241,972)(a)  6,382,543

INTANGIBLE ASSETS   8,836,000 (c)  8,836,000
GOODWILL   265,217 (a)  2,275,503 (c)
   420,000 (e)  2,960,720
Consulting and non-compete
contracts   1,265,000 (d)  1,265,000
DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS, net of
accumulated amortization   --   --   73,333   --   --   73,333
Other assets   --   --   1,826   --   --   1,826
   -----------   -----------   ------------  -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   89,268   $ 2,911,264   $  7,502,714  $ 4,474,424   $(1,915,594)   $19,405,972   $32,468,048
   ===========   ===========   ============  ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ------------------------------------
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable   --   1,084,938   964,873   75,252   (14,723)(a)  2,110,340
Accrued expenses and other
   current liabilities   --   --   728,467   374,342   (191,328)(a)   911,481
Related party payable   --   --   --   --   --
Capital lease obligation   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   ------------  -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   --   1,084,938   1,693,340   449,594   --   (206,051)   3,021,821

RELATED-PARTY NOTE PAYABLE   --   --   3,967,544   3,967,544

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Member's Equity   89,268   1,826,326   (1,915,594)(b)   --
Common stock   --   --   3,381,554   37,821   (37,821)(b)
   237,483 (b)
   60,000 (c)

[…]

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 (CONT'D)

   (f)  To reclassify amounts so that the common stock of the recapitalized
   company reflects the total shares outstanding at the par value per
   share of Accessity of $0.015.

   117

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
<TABLE><CAPTION>

   PACIFIC   ACCESSITY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   REENERGY   KINERGY   ETHANOL, INC   CORP.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   -----------   ------------   -----------   -------------   -----------
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
NET SALES   $   -   $56,529,115   $   16,832   $   622,398   $ (622,398)(a)   $56,545,947
COST OF GOODS SOLD   -   54,211,629   10,789   -   -   54,222,418
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
GROSS PROFIT   -   2,317,486   6,043   622,398   (622,398)   2,323,529

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES   5,000   167,314   714,730   1,949,465   (1,561,992)(a)
   420,000 (h)
   521,750 (e)   2,216,267
NON-CASH CONSULTING FEES   -   -   862,500   -   172,500 (f)
   -   -   -   -   189,750 (g)   1,224,750
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

OPERATING LOSS   (5,000)   2,150,172   (1,571,187)   (1,327,067)   (569,406)   (1,117,488)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Other income   -   -   2,368   311,505   - (b)   313,873
Other expense   -   -   -   -
Interest expense   -   (1,888)   (415,726)   -   -   (417,614)
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total other income (expense)   -   (1,888)   (413,358)   311,505   -   (103,741)
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

LOSS BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (5,000)   2,148,284   (1,984,545)   (1,015,562)   (569,406)   (1,221,229)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   800   800   8,400   (11,525)   - (i)   (1,525)
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

NET INCOME ( LOSS)   $ (5,800)   $ 2,147,484   $(1,992,945)   $(1,004,037)   $ (569,406)   $(1,219,704)
   ========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic   $(0.45)   $(0.05)
Diluted   $(0.45)   $(0.05)
Weighted average number of common
  shares   2,245,539   20,582,200 (c)   22,827,739
Weighted average number of diluted
  common shares   2,245,539   20,582,200 (d)   22,827,739
</TABLE>

  See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated
   Statements of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

   118

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

1.   Reflects the unaudited financial data as reported in Accessity's Form
   10-QSB for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

2.  (a)  The pro forma adjustments eliminate the operating results of Accessity

[…]

which currently have a valuation reserve for the entire amount since
   the company has determined that its utilization is uncertain. While it
   is believed that PEI and subsidiaries will be profitable in the future,
   Accessity cannot determine at this time the extent or timing.
   Accordingly, the complete valuation allowance has been retained for
   purpose of this presentation.

   119

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
<TABLE><CAPTION>

   PACIFIC   ACCESSITY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
DRAFT SUBJECT TO CHANGE   REENERGY   KINERGY   ETHANOL, INC   CORP.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   -----------   ------------   ----------   -------------   -----------
   (Note 1)   (Note 1)   (Note 1)   (Note 1)   (Note 2)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net Sales   $   -   $35,539,636   $1,016,594   657,543   $ (657,543)(a)   $36,556,230
Cost of Goods Sold   -   33,982,527   946,012   -   -   34,928,539
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Gross Profit   -   1,557,109   70,582   657,543   (657,543)   1,627,691

Selling, General and
  Administrative Expenses   -   169,582   647,731   2,731,339   (2,144,504)(a)
   -   -   -   -   560,000 (j)
   -   -   -   -   799,000 (f)   2,743,148
Non-cash Consulting Fees   -   -   -   -   1,380,000 (h)
   -   -   -   -   253,000 (g)   1,633,000
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Operating loss   -   1,387,527   (577,149)   (2,073,796)   (565,837)   (2,748,457)

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   -   267   -   226,608   - (b)   226,875
Miscellaneous income   -   -   1,292   -   1,292
Other expense   (10,000)   (10,000)
Interest expense   -   -   (281,222)   (4,504)   4,504 (c)   (281,222)
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
  Total other income (expense)   -   (9,733)   (279,930)   222,104   4,504   (63,055)
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Loss From Continuing Operations,
  before taxes   -   1,377,794   (857,079)   (1,851,692)   (561,333)   (2,811,512)
Provision for Income Taxes   800   800   1,600   -   - (i)   3,200
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Net Income ( Loss)   $   (800)   $ 1,376,994   $ (858,679)   $(1,851,692)   $ (561,333)   $(2,814,712)
   =========   ===========   ==========   ===========   ==========   ===========

Earnings (Loss) per Share from
  Continuing Operations
Basic   $   (0.84)   $   (0.12)
Diluted   $   (0.84)   $   (0.12)
Weighted average number of
  common shares   2,195,519   20,582,200 (d)   22,777,719
Weighted average number of
  diluted common shares   2,195,519   20,582,200 (e)   22,777,719
</TABLE>

  See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated
   Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

   120

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

1.  Reflects the audited financial results as reported in Accessity's Form
   10-KSB for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the audited results of
   Kinergy and ReEnergy for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the audited